Under review as submission to TMLR
Intrinsic Biologically Plausible Adversarial Robustness
Anonymous authors
Paper under double-blind review
Abstract
Artificial Neural Networks (ANNs) trained with Backpropagation (BP) excel in different
daily tasks but have a dangerous vulnerability: inputs with small targeted perturbations,
also known as adversarial samples, can drastically disrupt their performance. Adversarial

4.2 Conclusion
To conclude, we demonstrated that ANNs trained with PEPITA, a recently proposed biologically-inspired
learning algorithm, are more adversarially robust than BP-trained ANNs. In particular, we showed through
several computational experiments that PEPITA significantly outperforms BP in an adversarial setting.
Thus, we propose that alternative feedback pathways in these algorithms enhance the adversarial robustness
of the trained models. Our analysis opens the door to drawing inspiration from biologically-plausible learning
algorithms for designing more adversarially robust models. In conclusion, our work contributes to the
important cause of developing safer and more trustworthy artificial intelligence systems.
9
Under review as submission to TMLR
References
Sravanti Addepalli, Samyak Jain, and Venkatesh Babu R. Efficient and effective augmentation strategy for
adversarial training. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, volume 35, pp. 1488–1501,
2022.
Naveed Akhtar and Ajmal Mian. Threat of Adversarial Attacks on Deep Learning in Computer Vision: A
Survey. IEEE, 6:14410–14430, 2018. ISSN 2169-3536. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2807385.
Mohamed Akrout. On the adversarial robustness of neural networks without weight transport, 2019.
arXiv:1908.03560.
Mohamed Akrout, Collin Wilson, Peter Humphreys, Timothy Lillicrap, and Douglas B Tweed. Deep learning
without weight transport. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 32, pp. 974–982, 2019.
Thomas Bohnstingl, Stanisław Woźniak, Angeliki Pantazi, and Evangelos Eleftheriou. Online Spatio-
Temporal Learning in Deep Neural Networks. IEEE Transactions on Neural Networks and Learning
Systems, pp. 1–15, 2022. ISSN 2162-2388. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2022.3153985.
Yair Carmon, Aditi Raghunathan, Ludwig Schmidt, John C Duchi, and Percy S Liang. Unlabeled Data
Improves Adversarial Robustness. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, volume 32.
Curran Associates, Inc., 2019.
Francis Crick. The recent excitement about neural networks. Nature, 337(6203):129–132, 1989.
Giorgia Dellaferrera and Gabriel Kreiman. Error-driven input modulation: Solving the credit assignment
problem without a backward pass. In Proceedings of the 39th International Conference on Machine Learn-
ing, volume 162, pp. 4937–4955. PMLR, 2022.
Gavin Weiguang Ding, Luyu Wang, and Xiaomeng Jin. advertorch v0.1: An adversarial robustness toolbox
based on pytorch, 2019. arXiv:1902.07623.
Kevin Eykholt, Ivan Evtimov, Earlence Fernandes, Bo Li, Amir Rahmati, Chaowei Xiao, Atul Prakash,
Tadayoshi Kohno, and Dawn Song. Robust physical-world attacks on deep learning models, 2018.
arXiv:1707.08945.
Adam Gleave, Michael Dennis, Cody Wild, Neel Kant, Sergey Levine, and Stuart Russell. Adversarial Poli-
cies: Attacking Deep Reinforcement Learning. In International Conference on Learning Representations,
2020.
Zeinab Golgooni, Mehrdad Saberi, Masih Eskandar, and Mohammad Hossein Rohban. Zerograd: Mitigating
and explaining catastrophic overfitting in fgsm adversarial training, 2021. arXiv.2103.15476.
Ian Goodfellow, Jonathon Shlens, and Christian Szegedy. Explaining and harnessing adversarial examples.
In International Conference on Learning Representations, 2015.
Stephen Grossberg. Competitive learning: From interactive activation to adaptive resonance. Cognitive
Science, 11(1):23–63, 1987.
Kaiming He, Xiangyu Zhang, Shaoqing Ren, and Jian Sun. Delving Deep into Rectifiers: Surpassing Human-
Level Performance on ImageNet Classification. In 2015 IEEE International Conference on Computer
Vision (ICCV), pp. 1026–1034, 2015a. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2015.123. ISSN: 2380-7504.
Kaiming He, Xiangyu Zhang, Shaoqing Ren, and Jian Sun. Delving deep into rectifiers: Surpassing human-
level performance on imagenet classification. In 2015 IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision
(ICCV), pp. 1026–1034, 2015b. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2015.123.
Geoffrey Hinton. The Forward-Forward Algorithm: Some Preliminary Investigations, 2022.

Timothy P Lillicrap, Adam Santoro, Luke Marris, Colin J Akerman, and Geoffrey Hinton. Backpropagation
and the brain. Nature Reviews Neuroscience, pp. 1–12, 2020.
Aleksander Madry, Aleksandar Makelov, Ludwig Schmidt, Dimitris Tsipras, and Adrian Vladu. Towards
Deep Learning Models Resistant to Adversarial Attacks, 2019. arXiv:1706.06083 [cs, stat].
Alexander Meulemans, Matilde Tristany Farinha, Javier García Ordóñez, Pau Vilimelis Aceituno, João
Sacramento, and Benjamin F Grewe. Credit assignment in neural networks through deep feedback control.
In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, 2021.
Mazda Moayeri, Kiarash Banihashem, and Soheil Feizi. Explicit Tradeoffs between Adversarial and Natural
Distributional Robustness. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, 2022.
John X. Morris, Eli Lifland, Jin Yong Yoo, Jake Grigsby, Di Jin, and Yanjun Qi. TextAttack: A Framework
for Adversarial Attacks, Data Augmentation, and Adversarial Training in NLP, 2020. arXiv:2005.05909.
Anay Pattanaik, Zhenyi Tang, Shuijing Liu, Gautham Bommannan, and Girish Chowdhary. Robust deep
reinforcement learning with adversarial attacks. In Proceedings of the 17th International Conference on
Autonomous Agents and MultiAgent Systems, AAMAS ’18, pp. 2040–2042, 2018.
Ning Qian. On the momentum term in gradient descent learning algorithms. Neural Networks, 12(1):145–151,
1999. ISSN 0893-6080. doi: 10.1016/S0893-6080(98)00116-6.
David E Rumelhart, Geoffrey E Hinton, and Ronald J Williams. Learning representations by back-
propagating errors. Nature, 323(6088):533, 1986.
João Sacramento, Rui Ponte Costa, Yoshua Bengio, and Walter Senn. Dendritic cortical microcircuits
approximate the backpropagation algorithm. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 31,
pp. 8721–8732, 2018.
11
Under review as submission to TMLR
Iqbal Sarker. Machine learning: Algorithms, real-world applications and research directions. SN Computer
Science, 2, 03 2021. doi: 10.1007/s42979-021-00592-x.
Benjamin Scellier and Yoshua Bengio. Equilibrium propagation: Bridging the gap between energy-based
models and backpropagation. Frontiers in computational neuroscience, 11:24, 2017.
Ravi Francesco Srinivasan, Francesca Mignacco, Martino Sorbaro, Maria Refinetti, Avi Cooper, Gabriel
Kreiman, and Giorgia Dellaferrera. Forward Learning with Top-Down Feedback: Empirical and Analytical
Characterization, 2023. arXiv:2302.05440.
Gaurang Sriramanan, Sravanti Addepalli, Arya Baburaj, and Venkatesh Babu R. Towards Efficient and
Effective Adversarial Training. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, volume 34, pp.
11821–11833, 2021.
Christian Szegedy, Wojciech Zaremba, Ilya Sutskever, Joan Bruna, Dumitru Erhan, Ian Goodfellow, and
Rob Fergus. Intriguing properties of neural networks, 2014. arXiv:1312.6199.
Naoya Takahashi, Shota Inoue, and Yuki Mitsufuji. Adversarial attacks on audio source separation.
In ICASSP 2021 - 2021 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing
(ICASSP), pp. 521–525, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP39728.2021.9414844.
Dimitris Tsipras, Shibani Santurkar, Logan Engstrom, Alexander Turner, and Aleksander Madry. Robustness
may be at odds with accuracy. In 7th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR, 2019.
Jia Wang, Chengyu Wang, Qiuzhen Lin, Chengwen Luo, Chao Wu, and Jianqiang Li. Adversarial attacks
and defenses in deep learning for image recognition: A survey. Neurocomputing, 514:162–181, 2022. ISSN

2017.
Eric Wong, Leslie Rice, and J. Zico Kolter. Fast is better than free: Revisiting adversarial training. In 8th
International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR, 2020.
Han Xiao, Kashif Rasul, and Roland Vollgraf. Fashion-mnist: a novel image dataset for benchmarking
machine learning algorithms, 2017. arXiv:1708.0774.
Hongyang Zhang, Yaodong Yu, Jiantao Jiao, Eric P. Xing, Laurent El Ghaoui, and Michael I. Jordan.
Theoretically principled trade-off between robustness and accuracy. In Proceedings of the 36th International
Conference on Machine Learning, ICML, volume 97, pp. 7472–7482, 2019.
Wei Emma Zhang, Quan Sheng, Ahoud Alhazmi, and Chenliang Li. Adversarial attacks on deep-learning
models in natural language processing: A survey. ACM Transactions on Intelligent Systems and Technol-
ogy, 11:1–41, 2020. doi: 10.1145/3374217.
Yutong Zhang, Yao Li, Yin Li, and Zhichang Guo. A Review of Adversarial Attacks in Computer Vision,
2023. arXiv:2308.07673 [cs, stat].
H. Zheng, Z. Zhang, J. Gu, H. Lee, and A. Prakash. Efficient adversarial training with transferable adversarial
examples. In 2020 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp.
1178–1187. IEEE Computer Society, 2020. doi: 10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.00126.
12
Under review as submission to TMLR
Zhenglong Zhou and Chaz Firestone. Humans can decipher adversarial images. Nat. Commun., 10(1334):
1–9, 2019. ISSN 2041-1723. doi: 10.1038/s41467-019-08931-6.